

JULIA A. OLSON (OR Bar 062230)
JuliaAOlson@gmail.com
Wild Earth Advocates
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
Tel: (415) 786-4825

ANDREA K. RODGERS (OR Bar 041029)
Andrearodgers42@gmail.com
Law Offices of Andrea K. Rodgers
3026 NW Esplanade
Seattle, WA 98117
Tel: (206) 696-2851

PHILIP L. GREGORY (*pro hac vice*)
pgregory@gregorylawgroup.com
Gregory Law Group
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062
Tel: (650) 278-2957

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA;
XIUHTEZCATL TONATIUH M., through
his Guardian Tamara Roske-Martinez; et al.,

Case No.: 6:15-cv-01517-AA

Plaintiffs,

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
RECONSIDER DENIAL OF REQUESTS TO
CERTIFY ORDERS FOR
INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW**

v.

The UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; et
al.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO RECONSIDER DENIAL OF REQUESTS TO
CERTIFY ORDERS FOR INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Procedural History..... 3

II. Standard of Review for a Motion for Reconsideration..... 11

III. Reconsideration is Not Warranted Based on Statements Made in the Supreme Court’s Stay Denials as to a Single Element of a Three-Part Test in a Matter Over Which this Court Retains Ultimate Discretion.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

IV. Any Changes in Circumstances That Might Otherwise Support Reconsideration Still Do Not Support Certifying for Interlocutory Review..... 13

A. This Court Correctly Determined that the Law of the Case Doctrine Precludes Defendants’ Request for Interlocutory Review of Issues Decided at the Motion to Dismiss Stage..... 14

B. Interlocutory Review is Still Not Appropriate for this Court’s Decision Not to Certify its Order on Summary Judgment and Judgment on the Pleadings for Interlocutory Review 17

1. Applicable Standard..... 18

2. The Litigation Would Only Be Further Delayed, Not Materially Advanced, if this Court Certified Any Issues Addressed by MSJ Order for Interlocutory Appeal**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

3. Certifying the MSJ Order Would Necessarily Result in Piecemeal Adjudication of Plaintiffs’ Claims and Consequently Would Not Materially Advance the Litigation 21

4. The Supreme Court’s Statements on the “Substantial Grounds for Difference of Opinion” Requirement Does Not Change the Analysis for the Other Two Mandatory Factors for Interlocutory Review 24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>389 Orange St. Partners v. Arnold</i> , 179 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Abbey v. United States</i> , 89 Fed. Cl. 425 (2009)	15
<i>Am. Rivers v. NOAA Fisheries</i> , No. CV-04-00061-RE, 2006 WL 1983178 (D. Or. July 14, 2006)	11, 12, 17
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	15
<i>Arthur Young & Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 549 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1977)	3
<i>Ashmore v. Northeast Petroleum Div. of Cargill, Inc.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 438 (D. Me. 1994)	22
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Water Resources v. Powerex Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Camacho v. P.R. Ports Auth.</i> , 369 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Cehalem Physical Therapy, Inc. v. Coventry Health Care, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 952273 (D. Or. March 10, 2010)	22
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	15
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	14, 18, 21
<i>Couch v. Telescope Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Entek GRB, LLC v. Stull Ranches, LLC</i> , 840 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Exec. Software N. Am., Inc. v. United States Dist. Ct. for the Cent. Dist. Of Cal.</i> , 24 F.3d 1545 (9th Cir. 1994)	2, 19

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) 15, 16

Green v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
541 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1976) 2, 3

In re Anchorage Nautical Tours, Inc.,
145 B.R. 637 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1992)..... 14, 23

In re Gugliuzza,
852 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017) 2

In re Magic Marker Securities Litig.,
472 F. Supp. 436 (E.D. Pa. 1979) 22

In re U.S.,
No. 18A410, 2018 WL 5778259 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2018)..... 10, 24, 25

In re United States of America, et al.,
No. 18-72776 (Nov. 2, 2018)..... 10

In re United States of America, et al.,
No. 18-73014 (Nov. 5, 2018)..... 10, 11

In re United States,
884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018) 1

In re United States,
895 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2018) 1, 8, 20

James v. Price Stern Sloan, Inc.,
283 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002) 19

Juliana v. United States,
217 F.Supp.3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016) 1, 4

Kuehner v. Dickinson & Co.,
84 F.3d 316 (9th Cir. 1996) 19, 21

Lawson v. FMR LLC,
724 F.Supp.2d 167 (D. Mass. 2010) 19

Leslie Salt Co. v. United States,
55 F.3d 1388 (9th Cir. 1995) 15

<i>McNulty v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 1111 (E.D. Pa. 1979)	22
<i>Messenger v. Anderson</i> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912).....	15
<i>Mowat Const. Co. v. Dorena Hydro, LLC</i> , No. 6:14-CV-00094-AA, 2015 WL 5665302 (D. Or. September 23, 2015)	2, 19, 20
<i>Nutrishare, Inc. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-02378-JAM-AC (E.D. Cal. June 11, 2014).....	14, 23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	24
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 18-15068, slip op. (9th Cir. Nov. 8, 2018).....	17, 23
<i>Rodriguez v. Banco Cent.</i> , 790 F.2d 172 (1st Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	6
<i>Steering Comm. v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 1993)	22, 23
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	3
<i>U.S. Rubber Co. v. Wright</i> , 359 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1966)	18, 21
<i>U.S. v. Woodbury</i> , 263 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1929)	18
<i>United States v. Riddick</i> , 669 Fed. Appx. 613 (3rd Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Or.</i> , No. 17-71692 (9th Cir. Dec. 11, 2017)	5
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , No. 18A65, 2018 WL 3615551 (July 30, 2018)	8, 24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 23
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) passim

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 59(e) 12

TREATISES

16 WRIGHT & MILLER § 3930 (3d. ed. 2012) 21
